

Sen. Suzi Schmidt

Filed: 5/12/2011

09700HB2056sam002

LRB097 07029 JDS 55467 a

1 AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 2056 2 AMENDMENT NO. . Amend House Bill 2056 on page 15, by replacing lines 1 through 9 with the following: 3 "(f) In addition to any penalty imposed under subsection 4 (a) of this Section, a \$20 assessment shall be assessed by the 5 6 court, the proceeds of which shall be collected by the Circuit Clerk. Of the collected proceeds, (i) 90% shall be remitted to 7 the State Treasurer for deposit into the Prescription Pill and 8 Drug Disposal Fund; (ii) 5% shall be remitted for deposit into 9 the Criminal Justice Information Projects Fund, for use by the 10 Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for the costs 11 12 associated with making grants from the Prescription Pill and Drug Disposal Fund; and (iii) the Circuit Clerk shall retain 5% 13 14 for deposit into the Circuit Court Clerk Operation and Administrative Fund for the costs associated 15 with administering this subsection."; and 16 on page 17, by replacing lines 15 through 23 with the 17

following:

- 2 "(f) In addition to any penalty imposed under subsection (a) of this Section, a \$20 assessment shall be assessed by the 3 4 court, the proceeds of which shall be collected by the Circuit 5 Clerk. Of the collected proceeds, (i) 90% shall be remitted to 6 the State Treasurer for deposit into the Prescription Pill and Drug Disposal Fund; (ii) 5% shall be remitted for deposit into 7 the Criminal Justice Information Projects Fund, for use by the 8 9 Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for the costs 10 associated with making grants from the Prescription Pill and 11 Drug Disposal Fund; and (iii) the Circuit Clerk shall retain 5% for deposit into the Circuit Court Clerk Operation and 12 13 Administrative Fund for the costs associated with 14 administering this subsection."; and
- on page 19, by replacing lines 12 through 20 with the following:
- "(d) In addition to any penalty imposed under subsection 17 (a) of this Section, a \$20 assessment shall be assessed by the 18 19 court, the proceeds of which shall be collected by the Circuit Clerk. Of the collected proceeds, (i) 90% shall be remitted to 20 21 the State Treasurer for deposit into the Prescription Pill and Drug Disposal Fund; (ii) 5% shall be remitted for deposit into 22 23 the Criminal Justice Information Projects Fund, for use by the 24 Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for the costs 25 associated with making grants from the Prescription Pill and

- 1 Drug Disposal Fund; and (iii) the Circuit Clerk shall retain 5%
- for deposit into the Circuit Court Clerk Operation and 2
- Administrative Fund for the costs associated with 3
- 4 administering this subsection.".